Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/20

09/18/2012



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Mihal LAZARIDIS	Name: RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED
Joseph Eytan BENEDEK Karthigesu NIRANJAN	Internal Address
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? [Yes [X	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 295 Phillip Street
Execution Date(s)December 21, 3, 2011 and Nov 3, 2011	
★ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Waterloo
Joint Research Agreement	State Ontario
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip N2L 3W8
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	Received (8) SEP 1 8 2012
13/634 712	(왕 SEP 1 8 2012 호) 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기 기
Additional number	s attached? Yes No 5th Floor
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: 1
Name: RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:10TH FLOOR	7. Total ree (5) Of it 1.2 (ii) & 5.4 () \$\frac{4.555}{2.2}
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
CAA Address 225 MING STREET WEST	Enclosed
Street Address: 225 KING STREET WEST	None required (government interest not affecting title)
The property of the control of the c	8. Payment Information
City; TORONTO	
State: ONTARIO ZipM5V.3M2	
Phone Number 416.868.1482	Deposit Account Number 13-2400
Docket Number 42783-3507	
- A Marine a to A mark to the control of the contro	Authorized User Name David J. Green
Email Address: ridbee@rido@riaybee.com /	UNITAR COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY
9. Signature:	19 100 1 Co co co co co
	02 K 20021 7 Date Date

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I'WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

LAZARIDIS, Mihal, 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada

BENEDEK, Joseph Eytan, 4701 Tahoe Boulevard, Ext. 14026, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 0B5, Canada

NIRANJAN, Karthigesu, 4000 Innovation Drive, Ext. 12810, Kanata, Ontario, K2K 3K1, Canada

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED DATABASE KEYWORD SEARCHING ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

WO, Application No. PCT/CA2011/050612 filed September 29, 2011

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to; the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed

Page 1 of 5

JY JA

in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications. Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument:

Page 2 of 5 VSI

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

LAZARIDIS, Mibal.

29 Phillip Street, Waterlee, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada Date: 1980 21, 2011

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

, JONNELLIN HEDEN, whose full Post Office address is

1875 Buckhorn Goffe Mississolva, W. Lyw SPI

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: Decaraci

1. A.

Page 3 of 5

.V5.1

REEL: 029011 FRAME: 0778

				Professional Profession	Sale Hay 14 Secure description of the	
				RIM Family Ref.	. 190.: 91.272	
		F, this Worldwide A	usignment has l	een executed be	low by the	
unders	igned:		to the second se			
	Maria de la companya		1 8 T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			7.6
			Dute:			
	DEK, Joseph Eyt. 'nboe Boulevard,					
Missis	sauga, Ontario, 135, Canada					
W. W.			in the second second	er eti		
		STAITME	AL BA MILTE	885	e. Communication of the commun	že sa
	L			whose full Post (Mice wieress is	
	3 - 4 (May 1)	(Addre	ss of Witness)			
						, inc
		personally present a in named in the Wo				

(Signature of Witness)

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

LAZARIDIS, Mihal, 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada BENEDEK, Joseph Eytan, 4701 Tahoe Bouleyard, Ext. 14026, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 0B5, Canada

NIRANJAN, Karthigesu, 4000 Innovation Drive, Ext. 12810, Kanata, Ontario, K2K 3K1,

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED DATABASE KEYWORD SEARCHING ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

WO, Application No. PCT/CA2011/050612 filed September 29, 2011

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") a company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street. Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any, country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed

age 1 of 5 V5.1

in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE cachi and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

. ...

Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

BENEDEK, Joseph Eytan, 4701 Tahoe Boulevard, Ext. 14026, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 0B5, Canada

West and the

STATEMENT BY WITNES

Date:

Morris Presser , whose full Post Office address is

29 TANTO COURT Thornhill OTAND LYTS BY
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: 12/03/2011

Page 4 of 5

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

LAZARIDIS, Mihal, 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada
BENEDEK, Joseph Eytan, 4701 Tahoe Bouleyard, Ext. 14026, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W
0B5, Canada

NIRANJAN, Karthigesu, 4000 Innovation Drive, Ext. 12810, Kanata, Ontario, K2K 3K1,

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled DEVICE AND METHOD FOR DISTRIBUTED DATABASE KEYWORD SEARCHING ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

WO, Application No. PCT/CA2011/050612 filed September 29, 2011

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION-LIMITED, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 295 Phillip Street, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 3W8, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all'of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention, the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and communation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed

in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) docs/do hereby agree; upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents; at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

				The state of the s
LAZ	ARIDIS, Mihal,	Date:		
295 F	hillip Street,			an an time and an
Wate N2L	rloo, Ontario, . 3W8, Canada			
		A Algebra China		
		STATEMENT BY	WITNESS	
				and the man in Markon
	I,		whose full Post O	ffice address is
		A. A.		
		Manager Comment		
		(Address of W	itness)	1 - 4 · 4 · 5 · 5 · 5 · 5 · 5 · 5 · 5 · 5 ·
hereby	y declare that I was pers	onally present and did	see the above named person	on, personally
KOOWI	I to me to be a person in	med in the worldwide	Assignment, duly sign an	d execute same:
		The second secon		
(Signs	ture of Witness)	J.	Date:	
(Ormin	une or waters)			
34				
18.78				
* 345 °		Page 3 of 5	that would be the	V5.1

IN	WITNESS	WHERE	OF, this	Worldwide	reizeA e	ment has	been executed	below b	by the
	3 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 1	一只是一只是	- 4 m - 2 m		16. 18. 18.	F 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18	Fig. Specific	•	
un	dersigned:					3 4 m 3 4 m 4 m	安慰 经注意记入	·	

		Date:		
4701	EDEK, Joseph Eytan, Fahoe Boulevard, Ext. 1402 ssauga, Ontario,	6		
	0B5, Canada			
	s	TATEMENT BY WITN	IESS	
			whose full Post O	ince admoss is
		(Address of Witness)		
hereby known	declare that I was personall to me to be a person named	y present and did see the in the Worldwide Assig	above named personment, duly sign ar	on, personally ad execute same.
		Date:		
(Signa	ture of Witness)			
		W.see		
		Page 4 of 5		V5.1

. L41006/008

RIM Family Ref. No.: 41292

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned

NIRANJAN, Karthigesu,

4000 Innovation Drive, Ext. 12810,

Kanata, Ontario, K2K 3K1, Canada Date: NOV 3 12011

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I Thank Ngo , whose full Post Office address is

1168 Merivale Rd Ottawa ON K1Z 687
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: Nov. 03 26 11

Page 5 of 5

VS.